## An Act

ENROLLED HOUSE BILL NO. 1436

By: Gann of the House

and

Dahm of the Senate

An Act relating to sunset; amending 19 O.S. 2011, Section 130.1, as last amended by Section 1, Chapter 368, O.S.L. 2015 (19 O.S. Supp. 2018, Section 130.1), which relates to the Commission on County Government Personnel Education and Training; re-creating the Commission; and modifying termination date.

SUBJECT: Commission on County Government Personnel Education and Training

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 19 O.S. 2011, Section 130.1, as last amended by Section 1, Chapter 368, O.S.L. 2015 (19 O.S. Supp. 2018, Section 130.1), is amended to read as follows:

Section 130.1 There is hereby re-created, to continue until July 1, 2019 2020, in accordance with the provisions of the Oklahoma Sunset Law, the Commission on County Government Personnel Education and Training, hereinafter called the "Commission". The Commission shall be composed of the following five (5) members: The President of Oklahoma State University or designee; the State Auditor and Inspector or designee; the Director of the Department of Transportation or designee; the Chairman of the Oklahoma Tax Commission or designee; and the President of the Oklahoma County Officers Association or designee.

Passed the House of Representatives the 7th day of March, 2019.

Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives

Passed the Senate the 23rd day of April, 2019.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

	OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR	
	Received by the Office of the Governor this	_
day	of, 20, at o'clock M	
ву:		
	Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this	_
day	of, 20, at o'clock M	
		_
	Governor of the State of Oklahom	£
	OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE	
	Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this	_
day	of, 20, at o'clock M	•
ву:		